to test the project’s response to certain key economic assumptions (such as discount rate, escalation
rate, etc.), as well as the impact of excluding certain benefit streams from the analysis (such as perceived
cost of congestion and travel time reliability)

Induced
demand profile

The economic appraisal assumes that it will take the project eight years for demand to reach a steady
state level, taking into account induced demand related to route choice, mode switching, destination
choice and land use changes. This has been modelled by assuming a gradual ramp-up of induced
demand. To understand the impact this approach has on the overall outcomes of the project, sensitivity
tests have been undertaken assuming a five-year ramp-up period, as well as a scenario that assumes no
ramp-up period.

The results of the sensitivity tests undertaken are summarised in the table below. The outcomes of the
sensitivity testing show that the project will remain economically viable even when considering all
downside scenarios, except when using a discount rate of 10 percent. All the sensitivity tests reported
below consider transport benefits only and have been estimated relative to the base scenario.

Section 3: The North East Link  10—21

Table 10-12 Sensitivity tests – summary results (transport benefits only)

Sensitivity test NPV BCR

Base Scenario  $2,187m 1.3

Risk-adjusted scenario $3,401m 1.4

P90 costs $1,665m 1.2

-20% costs $3,918m 1.6

+20% costs $456m 1.0

-20% benefits $19m 1.0

+20% benefits $4,355m 1.5

4% discount rate $15,984m 2.7

10% discount rate -$1,489m 0.8

5 year ramp-up period for induced demand * 1.2

No ramp-up period for induced demand * 1.1

Excluding 'perceived cost of congestion' benefits  $1,112m 1.1

Reference Case VOC growth assumption $1,319m 1.2

Previous Austroads VOC parameters $1,044m 1.1

Source: EY analysis

Additional sensitivity tests

In addition to the sensitivity tests undertaken above, additional scenarios were modelled by VLC to
understand the impact of various projects and their inclusion in or exclusion from the base and project
cases.

The sensitivity tests for these projects were undertaken for a single model year (2036), with the result